
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Springfield Campus, Corsham 

Date: Thursday 22 March 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Box, Corsham, Colerne and Lacock 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 7:00pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding. Tel: 01249 706612 or 

email: kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                       Cllr Brian Mathew - Box and Colerne 
                                     Cllr Ruth Hopkinson - Corsham Pickwick 
                                         Cllr Philip Whalley - Corsham Town 
                             Cllr Ben Anderson - Corsham Without and Box Hill 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Refreshments and networking  
 

7:00pm 

2   Corsham Band plays  
 

7:30pm 

3   Special presentation to Annie Hogg 
  

7:45pm 

4   Welcome, apologies, minutes, declarations of interest, chairs 
announcements (Pages 1 - 100) 

7:50pm 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting dated Wednesday 17 January 
2018 
 
 
To agree the CATG meeting notes dated Wednesday 7 March 2018 
 
To agree the recommendation for the proposed Corsham highways 
maintenance schemes be adopted: 
  

 Dickens Avenue, Corsham 

 Church Rise, Neston 

 B3353, Corsham to Gastard 

 C155 Hither Way, Lacock to A342 Sandy Lane 
 
 
Corsham Road Surfacing Programme 2018/19 
 
To provide information on the progress made in improving the 
condition of the county’s roads, and advise on the road surfacing 
schemes to be undertaken in 2018/19 
 
 
Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Real Change Wiltshire 
 

 Work Wiltshire 
 
 
To note the written partner updates 
 

 

5   Review of the year (Apr 2017 – Mar 2018)  
 
 
 

8:00pm 



Page 4 

 

6   Grant Funding (Pages 101 - 106) 9:15pm 

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider the following applications for 
grant funding: 
 
Community Area Grants 
 

 Corsham Cricket Club requesting £2,291 towards trailer, de-
thatcher and rotary mower 

 

 Corsham Cycling Club requesting £1,000 towards two bikes 
and kit to loan to people interested in taking up cycling 

 

 Pound Arts requesting £5,000 towards improving their centre 
 
 

Councillor Initiative 
 

 Cllr Philip Whalley requesting £2,000 for additional CCTV 
cameras at Springfield Campus to cover the ground floor 
areas 

 

 Cllr Philip Whalley requesting that the £1,500 digital literacy 
money carried over from 2016/17 be put towards the 
Wiltshire Heritage Walks Project 
 
 

Youth Funding 
 

 Pound Arts requesting £3,170 for the Take Over Project  
 

 Make believe Arts requesting £1,704 for the Make believe 
Arts Project 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Funding 
 

 Carer Support Wiltshire requesting £2,970 towards reaching 
lonely and isolated carers and residents 

 

 Bradford Music Centre requesting £1,500 towards the 
Celebrating Age project for 2018/19 
 

 The remaining H&WB funding and the remaining Capital 
Grants funding to go towards match funding for a digital app 
to help the surgery and all H&WB partners link support to 
patients 

 

 

7   Finish and networking  9:30pm 



Page 5 

 

 





Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Springfield Campus, Corsham 

Date:  17 January 2018 

Start Time: 2.30 pm 

Finish Time: 3.15 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kev Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) on 01249 706612 or 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ben Anderson, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Brian Mathew and Cllr Philip Whalley 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

58   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Springfield Campus. 
 

59   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Dave Martin – Corsham Town Council and 
Richard Williams – Locality Youth Facilitator. 
 

60   Declarations of Interest 

 Corsham Hockey Club grant funding application - Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, was a 
former Corsham Hockey Club Chairman. 
 

61   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner- Precept Consultation 
 

 Clean up Wilts 
 

62   Partner Updates 

 Wiltshire Police (Inspector Mark Luffman) – The written report was noted. 
 

 That some issues of youth related anti-social behaviour was currently 
being investigated. 

 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – written report. 
 
 
NHS Wiltshire – written report. 
 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire - written report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
 
Corsham Town Council – written report. 
 
 
Lacock Parish Council 
 

 That plans for village gateways had now been agreed. 
 

 That a review of the 7.5 ton weight limit restrictions around the Lacock 
community area were to be carried out. 
 

 Thanks to Wiltshire Council Highways Department for their prompt action 
re the work carried out on the white and yellow lining around the 
Whitehall Garden Centre during the Christmas period. 

 
 
Digital Corsham 
 

 Safer internet Day, Tuesday 6th February 2018 – That an exhibition 
highlighting Safer internet Day was planned to be held at the Springfield 
Campus. A survey had been sent to local schools to find out what young 
people were using the internet for. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

63   Youth Grant Funding 

 The report contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 

64   Community Area Grants 

 The Wiltshire Councillors considered three applications to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme: 
 
Decision 
Silman Close Play Area awarded £1,044 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18 
 
 
Decision 
Corsham Youth football team awarded £1,000 for new floodlights 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18 
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

 
Decision 
Corsham Hockey Club – With the support of Springfield Campus 
and Corsham School awarded £2,305 funding towards dugouts on 
astro pitches 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18 
 

65   Next Meeting 

 Springfield Campus - Thursday 22 March 2018 at 7pm. 
 

66   Close 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTES   
 

Meeting: Corsham Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

Place: Gastard Room, Springfield Campus, Corsham 

Date: Wednesday 7 March 2018 

Time: 10.00 am 
 
 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries to Kate Wysocki (Traffic Engineer),  direct line 01225 
713302 or email kate.wysocki@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 

Page 5

mailto:kate.wysocki@wiltshire.gov.uk


P
a
g
e

 3
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Item 
 

Update 
 

Actions and 
recommendations 

 

1. 

 Present: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Apologies: 

Richard Rogers (WC) 
Kate Wysocki (WC) 
Jim Lannor (Colerne PC) 
Phil Whalley (WC) 
Simon Scott (Corsham TC) 
Ruth Hopkinson (WC) 
Brian Mathew (WC) 
Alan Clenett (Box PC) 
Stuart Gregory (Lacock PC) 
Pete Shaw (Lacock PC) 
Spencer Drinkwater (WC) 
 
 
 
 Paul Bollen (WC) 
 Ben Anderson (WC) 

 

2. 

  The notes of the last meeting held on 10th November 2017 were accepted 
as a true record. 

 

CORSHAM COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 

A
g
e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 1

 
N

O
T

 F
O

R
 P

U
B

L
IC

A
T

IO
N

 

P
age 6



CORSHAM COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 

P
a
g
e

 4
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. Financial Position 

  See Finance sheet. Remaining budget standing at £9,971.68 
18/19 allocation is £10,951.00 giving an available budget of 
£20,922.68. 

  

4. Top 5 Priority Schemes 

a) Skynet Drive A legal document which includes a plan of the route, is 
required to be completed before the barrier can be 
installed. The recommendation from Wiltshire Council and 
originally accepted by the MOD were for the improvements 
at Bradfo
[...]
l within the Highways funding allocated to Corsham Area Board. 
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in 

this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 
Corsham Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance 
of £ 

 

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 

4. HR Implications 

4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 
 

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users 
of the highway. 

 
6. Safeguarding implications 

6.1 There are no safeguarding issue. 
 

7. Recommendations to the Area Board 

 

That the proposed Corsham highways maintenance schemes be adopted  

I. Dickens Avenue, Corsham 

II. Church Rise, Neston 

III. B3353, Corsham to Gastard 

IV. C155 Hither Way, Lacock to A342 Sandy Lane 

 

 

CORSHAM COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 

N
O

T
 F

O
R

 P
U

B
L

IC
A

T
IO

N
 

P
a
g
e

 1
4

 

Page 18



 
 

Proposed Highway Maintenance Schemes 2018/19 
 
 
 
 
 

Legend 

Budget Scenarios 
 
 
 

Additional Repair Sites 

 
Additional Surfacing Sites 

 
DfT Funded Repair Sites 

 
DfT Funded Surfacing Sites 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
1:250,000 © Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100049050 ° 

Page 37 

Page 19



 
 

Corsham Area Board 

Proposed Highways Maintenance Schemes 2018/19 
 
 

 

Legend 

Budget Scenarios 
 
 

 
Additional Repair Sites 

 

Additional Surfacing Sites 

 

DfT Funded Repair Sites 

 

DfT Funded Surfacing Sites 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dickens Avenue, Corsham 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

B3353 Corsham to Gastard 
 

Church Rise, Neston 
 

 
C155 Hither Way, Lacock to A342 Sandy Lane 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

1:50,620 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100049050 °

N
O

T
 F

O
R

 P
U

B
L

IC
A

T
IO

N
 

P
a
g
e

 3
8

 

P
age 20



 

Page 21





CM09876/3 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Corsham Area Board 
 
22 March 2018 
 

 
Subject:  Road Surfacing Programme 2018/19 
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Bridget Wayman - Highways, Transport and Waste 
  
Key Decision: No 
 

  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The local highway network is vital for businesses and communities, and effective 
maintenance to ensure its availability is essential to the economic development of the 
county.  Wiltshire Council recognises the importance of maintaining and managing its 
highway network effectively.  
 

There has been under investment in highways maintenance nationally for many years.  
The significant investment of £21 million annually in recent years by Wiltshire Council 
has seen a large number of roads treated, with a substantial improvement in the 
overall condition of the county’s road network (see Appendix 1). 
 
The overall condition of Wiltshire’s roads compares favourably with the national 
average and the south-west average road conditions. 
 
The Council’s approved capital budget for road surfacing and related work in 2018/19 
is £16,139,000.  It is proposed to carry out resurfacing and other treatments at over 
100 sites this year (see Appendices 2 and 3), which vary in both size and type. There 
are also a large number of skid resistance sites to be treated this year, which are 
required in order to keep the roads safe.  They consist of various treatments, including 
surface retexturing and resurfacing. The proposed expenditure in each area is broadly 
proportional to the lengths of road within the individual Area Boards.  
 
A number of schemes have been identified which has not been possible to include this 
year, but which could be considered for implementation in future years. These have 
been listed for information, but at present it is not possible to state with certainty when 
[...]
hways assets.  
 

 
 

 
Alistair Cunningham 
Corporate Director 
 

Page 24



CM09876/3 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Corsham Area Board 
 
22 March 2018 
 

 
Subject:  Road Surfacing Programme 2018/19 
 
Cabinet Member:   Councillor Bridget Wayman - Highways, Transport and Waste 
  
Key Decision: No 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide information on the progress made in improving the condition of the 

county’s roads, and advise on the road surfacing schemes to be undertaken in 
2018/19.  

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. The Wiltshire Council Business Plan 2017 – 2027 sets out the vision to create 

strong communities, with priorities for growing the economy, strong communities 
and protecting the vulnerable.  As part of growing the economy it is 
acknowledged that it is necessary to bring the county’s roads up to an 
acceptable state.  The goal is that road infrastructure is improved and to: 

 

 Improve asset management and the use of investment to improve the 
condition of Wiltshire roads (implementing our Highways Asset 
Management Strategy). 
 

 Promote and further development the MyWiltshire app to improve and 
increase the reporting of issues. 

 
Background 
 
3. The local highway network in Wiltshire comprises over 4,400 kilometres of road 

and is vital for businesses and communities. Effective maintenance to ensure its 
availability is essential to the economic development of the county.  Wiltshire 
Council recognises the importance of maintaining and managing its highway 
network effectively, and has been making a significant investment in improving 
the condition of its highway assets in recent years.  

 
4. The condition of the county’s roads is important to the public. This is 

demonstrated by the results of previous People’s Voice surveys and the annual 
National Highways and Transportation (NHT) surveys, which indicate low levels 
of public satisfaction with road conditions nationally and in Wiltshire. 

 
5. This report provides a summary of the progress to date on improving the 

condition of the county’s roads, and the proposed road surfacing on the 
Council’s current highway investment programme. 

Page 25



CM09876/3 

Main Considerations for the Council 
  

Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 2020 
 
6. The ‘Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 2020’ was intended to address the 

longstanding under investment in highways maintenance and the consequent 
backlog, which has been a problem nationally for many years. The Council’s 
major programme of investment in highway maintenance was originally 
proposed to be over six years to deliver a significant improvement in the 
condition of the county’s highway network. 

 
7. The programme has just completed its fourth year, and there has been a 

substantial amount of work completed, with an overall improvement in the 
county’s road conditions. The investment was initially targeted at those roads in 
worst condition, especially the main roads, and the approach was expanded last 
year to include more preventative maintenance on the minor roads and renewal 
of footways. 

 
8. Nearly all of the schemes in the 2017/18 programme have been completed. 

There have been a few minor roads which formed part of the surface dressing 
programme which have not been completed because of the need for particular 
equipment. These are being programmed for early next year. The programme of 
footway renewal and reactive carriageway repairs is currently being completed.  

 
9. At the start of the investment programme it was intended that the investment 

should be used to improve approximately 664 kilometres of the network (about 
15% of the total road length).  As some of the roads will continue to deteriorate 
during this period a greater proportion of the network has to be treated to 
achieve the overall improvement target at the end of the period. 

 
10. In the first year of the investment there were a number of sites which needed 

major reconst
[...]
rch-15 
April. Entry forms will be available to download, www.corsham.gov.uk, or pick up 
from the Town Hall or Tourist Information Centre.  
 

• Chamber Exhibitions 
One of the points picked up by talking to local artists as part of the research for the 
Town Council’s Creative Corsham survey was the lack of exhibition space in 
Corsham. As a result, the Council Chamber at the Town Hall has been redecorated 
to create a gallery space and is currently hosting the first in a series of Chamber 
Exhibitions: Light and Darkness, Brightness and Obscurity, featuring work by 
Corsham Art Society, which will run until late April. The paintings can be viewed, free 
of charge, during office hours, unless there is a meeting taking place, from 9am-5pm 
Monday-Thursday and until 4.30pm on Friday.  

Page 105

http://www.corsham.gov.uk/




 

Report to Corsham Area Board 

Date of Meeting 22/03/2018 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: corsham cricket club 
Project Title: Equipment necessary to maintain a Minor 
Counties facility 
 
View full application 
  

£2291.00 

Applicant: The Pound Arts Trust Ltd 
Project Title: The Pound 10th Anniversary Renovation 
Fund 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

Applicant: Corsham Cycling Club 
Project Title: Corsham Cycling Club Bike Access 
 
View full application 
  

£1000.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2017/2018 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of fu
[...]
est barrier to people starting road cycling.  
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
The application meets the criteria and can be considered for approval 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Richard Rogers 
Community Engagement Manager 
07771547522 
Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 109

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2703
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2759
mailto:Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk




1 
 

                  
 

 
Additional CCTV in Springfield Campus 

 

1. What is the project? 

 

To install additional CCTV in Springfield Campus enabling full coverage of the ground floor 
 
 

2. Where is the project taking place? 

 

Springfield Community Campus, Corsham 
 

3. When will the project take place? 

 

As soon as possible after the funding has been agreed (Spring / early summer 2018) 
 
 

4. Background Information 

 
When Springfield Community Campus was built, some CCTV was installed but this does not 
cover the exhibition area, parts of the library, the old reception area and part of the café. As a 
result, we have had problems from ASB and thefts. 
 

 

5. What are the key issues that need to be addressed? 

 
There has been a rise in ASB caused by a small but significant minority of young people in the 
campus. This has increasingly become worse each year especially at times when the weather is 
cold and wet and during school holidays. The campus was built as a place for all the community 
to enjoy and young people are welcome to use its facilities.  
 
Over 2 years ago, the Corsham Youth Zone was set up to offer young people somewhere to go 
on Friday evenings. 
 
There have been instances when staff and customers have been threatened, property damaged 
and general ASB. The exhibition area is currently seldom used as the
[...]
: 
 
Total cost of the project will be @£45k for the whole of Wiltshire 
HLF bid for £25k will shortly be submitted 
The proposal is to use Corsham Community Area’s £1,500 allocated for digital inclusion projects (carried 
over from 2016/17) to make up part of the remaining funding being obtained from community areas 

13. Additional information 

If the funding is not agreed, then Corsham is unlikely to benefit from the HLF additional funding and not 
take part in the project.  

 

Page 114



LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0   30th April 2015 

 

 

 
 

Report to Corsham Area Board 

Date of meeting 22.3.18 

Title of report Youth Grant Funding 

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report: 
To update the Area Board on the Youth Funding position, and update on the work of the Local 
Youth Network Management Group. 
 
To consider the applications for funding listed below together with the recommendations of the 
Local Youth Network (LYN) Management Group. 
 

Applicant Amount requested LYN Management Group 
recommendation 

Pound Arts  £3170 yes 

Make Believe Arts £1704 yes 

 
 

1. LYN Update Report 
       2.1 For 2017/18 Corsham Area Board was allocated £14665. 

 
2.2 The balance for Corsham Area Board Youth Funding is £4874. 

 
2.3 If all the applicants are awarded as outlined in this report the Youth Funding balance 

will be NIL. 
 

 

2. Legal Implications 
 There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

3. Human Resources Implications 
 There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 
 

4. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Ensuring that Community Area Boards and LYNs fully consider the equality impacts of 
their decisions in designing local positive activities for young people is essential to 
meeting the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 

5. Safeguarding Implications 
There are no Safeguarding implications related to this report. 
 

6. Applications for consideration 
   . 
 

Application ID
[...]
from the Health and Wellbeing Group has been made in accordance 

with the following guidelines: 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Groups Spending Guidelines 
 
 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Group have considered this application and identified 

it as a priority for Area Board funding.   
 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that Health and Wellbeing Groups awarded in the 

2017/2018 year are made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being 
awarded. 

 
2.2. Councillors will need to be assured that carers, older and/ or vulnerable people will benefit 

from the funding being awarded. The money must be used to invest in projects that will 
support adults living within a community area. While not exclusively restricted to older 
people, the investment should be made in such a way as to make the maximum impact on 
health and wellbeing within a given community area. 
 

2.3. Councillors will need to ensure measures have been taken in relation to safeguarding older 
and vulnerable people. 

 

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Health and Wellbeing Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure 
 
4.1.  Corsham Area Board was allocated  £6700 

 

Page 117



Health and Wellbeing Group report Version 1.0   October 2016 

 

4.2. The Corsham Area Board Health and Wellbeing Funding balance for 2017/18 is £6,700 
 

4.3. All decisions must fall within the Health and Wellbeing Funding allocated to Corsham 
Area Board. 

 

1. Legal Implications 
 There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

2. Human Resources Implications 
 There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 
 

3. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Ensuring that Community Area Boards and Health and Wellbeing Groups fully consider the 
equality impacts of their decisions in designing local positive activities for young people is 
essential to meeting the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 

4. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 
safeguard children and young people. The Community Engagement Manager has assessed 
this application agreed it meets safeguarding requirements. 
 

5. Applications for consideration 
 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

Cor001 Carers in Wiltshire To reach lonely and 
isolated carers 
and residents 

£2,537.77 

Project description 
Loneliness and isolation are a huge problem amongst the elderly in general, but elderly carers 

are twice as likely to feel lonely as their peers. Of the estimated 1,800 unpaid carers in the 
Corsham area, over 1,400 feel lonely sometimes, and around 450 feel lonely all the time.  

 
We’d like to reach Corsham residents who may be lonely and connect them with local 

organisations and groups which can support them or offer social inclusion. We will work with 
other organisations such as Age UK and Alzheimer’s Society to ensure respondents are 
referred to the most appropriate organisation or group. 

 
We’d like to address this as follow: 

 Create a poster and postcard addressing the issue of loneliness and isolation.  

 Place posters in local GP surgeries, supermarkets, libraries etc. 

 Deliver postcards to 18,700 homes in the Corsham, Box, Colerne and Lacock 

 The print approach is key as it ensures we reach elderly people who do not use social 
media or the internet. The campaign will also be supported on social media to increase 
reach and frequency. 

 Provide a phone answering service to signpost all elderly Corsham residents (not just 
carers) who respond to the postcard, to local activities and groups. Carers will be 
supported by
[...]
oposal is supported by the Health and wellbeing group 
 

11. Additional information 

 

This is a long standing and well documented requirement that has never been satisfactorily or completely 
solved. As Health and Wiltshire Council Service budgets come under increasing pressure the reliance on 
local and community groups to meet local needs increases in proportion. The need is larger than the 
community area and will definitely include immediate neighbouring areas. The potential and wider 
opportunity is for a solution that has utility and application beyond the Corsham area. Although directed 
particularly at older and vulnerable people the application can be extended to the health and wellbeing of 
all age groups. 
 
 
 

 

Page 136


	Agenda
	4 Welcome, apologies, minutes, declarations of interest, chairs announcements
	Corsham CATG minutes march 2018
	Road_Resurfacing_Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	02.Real Change Wiltshire
	14.Work Wiltshire
	Police update
	Corsham TC update

	6 Grant Funding
	Cllr Initiative - CCTV in Springfield Campus
	Cllr Initiative - My Wiltshire v2
	Youth Funding grants report template  Locality version Corsham 22.3.18
	HWB  funding Report March 2018
	Cllr Initiative - healthandwellbeing_digital_solution






Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Springfield Campus, Corsham 

Date:  22 March 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kev Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) on 01249 706612 or 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson and Cllr Philip Whalley 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers - Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer  
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Lacock Parish Council – Chris Doel 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Mark Luffman 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mark Unwin 
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Anne Keat 
GreenSquare – Simon Henstock 
MOD Corsham – Lok Gurung 
 
Total in Attendance: 53 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

67   Corsham Band plays 

 The Corsham entertained the Area Board prior to the meeting. The band had 
previously received Area Board grant funding. 
 

68   Special presentation to Annie Hogg 

 A short presentation was held for Annie Hogg who was 6 years old and had 
organised a litter pick as part of the Wiltshire Council’s Big Spring Clean. 

 

69   Welcome, apologies, minutes, declarations of interest, chairs announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Springfield Campus and thanked the 
Corsham Band for their musical entertainment prior to the meeting. 
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 17 January 
2018 were agreed as the correct record. 

 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Ben Anderson – Wiltshire 
Council. 

 

 Declarations of Interest – Cllr Phil Whalley, member of the Pound 
Arts governing body (Pound Arts grant application). 
 
 

The CATG meeting notes dated Wednesday 7 March 2018 were agreed as 
the correct record. 
 
The recommendation for the proposed Corsham highways maintenance 
schemes be adopted was agreed. 
 
Schemes were: 
 

 Dickens Avenue, Corsham 

 Church Rise, Neston 

 B3353, Corsham to Gastard 

 C155 Hither Way, Lacock to A342 Sandy Lane 
 
 
Corsham Road Surfacing Programme 2018/19 
The information on the progress made in improving the condition of the 
county’s roads, and advise on the road surfacing schemes to be 
undertaken in 2018/19 was noted. 
 



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

 
The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted. 
 

 Real Change Wiltshire 
 

 Work Wiltshire 
 
 
The following written partner updates contained in the agenda pack were 

noted: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 
 

 Corsham Town Council 
 

70   Review of the year (Apr 2017 – Mar 2018) 

 Cllr Phil Whalley introduced the Corsham Area Board review of the year. 
 
A power point presentation was used, giving local groups and grant recipients 
the opportunity to explain how the Area Board had helped their group or 
organisation during 2017/18. 
 

71   Grant Funding 

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider the following applications for 
grant funding: 
 
Community Area Grants 
Decision 
Corsham Cricket Club awarded £2,291 towards trailer, dethatcher and 
rotary mower 
 
Decision 
Corsham Cycling Club awarded £1,000 towards two bikes and kit to loan to 
people interested in taking up cycling 
 
Decision 
Pound Arts awarded £5,000 towards improving their centre 
 
 
Councillor Initiative 
Decision 
Cllr Philip Whalley requesting £2,000 for additional CCTV cameras at 
Springfield Campus to cover the ground floor areas – Approved  
 



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

Decision 
Cllr Philip Whalley requesting that the £1,500 digital literacy money carried 
over from 2016/17 be put towards the Wiltshire Heritage Walks Project - 
Approved 
 
 
Youth Funding 
Decision 
Pound Arts awarded £3,170 for the Take Over Project 
 
Decision 
Make believe Arts awarded £1,704 for the Make believe Arts Project 
 
 
Health and Wellbeing Funding 
Decision 
Carer Support Wiltshire awarded £2,970 towards reaching lonely and 
isolated carers and residents 
 
Decision 
Bradford Music Centre awarded £1,500 towards the Celebrating Age 
project for 2018/19 
 
Decision 
The remaining H&WB funding and the remaining Capital Grants funding to 
go towards match funding for a digital app to help the surgery and all 
H&WB partners link support to patients - Approved 
 
 
Delegated Decisions 

Great British Spring Clean – Expenditure was made under delegated 
authority of £342.38 for litter picking equipment. This could be borrowed 
by any group in the area wishing to undertake a litter pick 

 

Restored Mining Trolley – Expenditure was made under delegated 
authority of £286.91 for the plaque and a 50% contribution towards the 
celebration event of it being unveiled.  
  

72   Finish and networking 

 It was noted that Corsham would be soon be receiving it’s first Syrian family. 
Further details would be made available. 
 


